* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

(AA

DATE December 5, 2011

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR LIVINGSTON AVENUE STORM SEWER LINING, LAMETTI & SONS, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Livingston Avenue Storm Sewer Lining,
08-2010-002, in accordance with the contract approved between Lametti & Sons, Inc., Victor Lametti, President, 16028
Forest Blvd., N., P. O. Box 477, Hugo, MN 55038, under Roll Call No. 10-1157, of July 12, 2010, and the City of Des
Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $1,836,248.50 is the total cost, of which $1,630,987.55 has been paid the
Contractor, and $113,448.52 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $91,812.43 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file
in accordance with lowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt. K
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE éf/um
Methlipr. Yurdbspad by G0 3’7

P

Kathleen Vanderpool Scott E. Sanders
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Storm-13, Livingston Avenue Sewer Lining, STE08S, Being: $44,174.25

%E Storm Water Utility Funds; with the remaining $1,792,074.25 in HUD Disaster funds from the Iowa Department of

Economic Development for construction costs associated with the lining of the Livingston Avenue Storm Sewer
System ($2,000,000 maximum in Federal Jumpstart Infrastructure Assistance funds, with $207,925.75 used for
televising under Activity ID 08-2010-001).

08-DRI-006

08-2010-002 1



* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

/AA

DATE December 5, 2011

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS [ NAYS PASS | ABSENT
COWNIE CERTIFICATE
COLEMAN
CRIESS I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED . .
first above written.
Mayor City Clerk

08-2010-002 2



A

QN

/

¢00-010¢-80 dI 1DV

|
13 HLv1 3S
w

H1¥T 3S

13 H1¥T 3¢

DNINI'T dHMHS WIOLS 'HAV NOLSONIAI'T

@ G4 Y33NOId y 2 /
S IS Z%N
= o o | yevd s/Mw AGY9 3 =
= . m 3INOIS H T w0 YONIT0 NHvd
4 % \3AV VONITO 3 =
- = % vady [P / 50 NOLT ] S, ﬁzﬂﬂ:
Silbs - 1Odr0¥d |, ¥a 494:“_ 3 . 5 =
- J RN =
ET EEE%/ AN Y o,
3015 JjfH mamsSS STIH 3
3
~~"3\V [NOSIO3 3
/M
9 JNY N/S»
%) %) m Nos =g
~ - 5 Ny 7 %
© o 4
= e M = ST
« 4 S I TG
w
-




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

ciry of DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY

Livingston Avenue Storm Sewer Lining
Activity ID 08-2010-002

On July 12, 2010, under Roll Call No. 10-1157, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements to
Lametti & Sons, Inc., in the amount of $1,775,800.00. Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount
1 Contractor 3/29/2011 $18,450.00
Clean the 66 inch dia. storm sewer.
2 Contractor 4/27/2011 $21,200.00
Clean the twin 36" diameter storm sewers.
3 City $20,798.50

Adjust contract item amounts to as-built quantities. Seed by
the access road. Line 23 L.F. of 73" dia. pipe.

Original Contract Amount $1,775,800.00
Total Change Orders $60,448.50
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 3.40%
Total Contract Amount $1,836,248.50 .

Activity ID 08-2010-002 Page 1 of 1



December 5, 2011

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Livingston Avenue Storm Sewer Lining,
Lametti & Sons, Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $1,836,248.50 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Storm-13, Livingston Avenue Sewer Lining, STE085, Being: $44,174.25
Storm Water Utility Funds; with the remaining $1,792,074.25 in HUD Disaster funds from the Iowa Department of
Economic Development for construction costs associated with the lining of the Livingston Avenue Storm Sewer
System ($2,000,000 maximum in Federal Jumpstart Infrastructure Assistance funds, with $207,925.75 used for
televising under Activity ID 08-2010-001).

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On July 12, 2010, under Roll Call No. 10-1157, the City Council awarded a contract to Lametti & Sons, Inc.,
Victor Lametti, President, 16028 Forest Blvd., N., P. O. Box 477, Hugo, MN 55038 for the construction of the
following improvement:

Livingston Avenue Storm Sewer Lining, 08-2010-002

The improvement includes cleaning and lining of approximately 10,000 lineal feet of 15" through 66" storm sewer;
all in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 521-001/006 at an area bounded by South
Union Street, E. Dunham Avenue, S.E. 9th Street and the Des Moines River, located in the City of Des Moines,
lowa

[ hereby certify that the construction of said Livingston Avenue Storm Sewer Lining, Activity ID 08-2010-002, has
been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work
be accepted. The work commenced on January 10, 2011, and was completed on November 29, 2011.

1

Engineering + T 515.283.4920 » F 515.283.4112 « www.dmgov.org /\ City Hall * 400 Robert D. Ray Drive » Des Moines * lowa «50309-1891




I further certify that $1,836,248.50 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $1,630,987.55 has been paid the
Contractor and $113,448.52 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $91,812.43 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

gﬁé Bscosn .,

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2

Engineering + T515.283.4920 » F 515.283.4112 » www.dmgov.org /\ City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive + Des Moines * lowa *50309-1891




JAA

Z 40 | sbed
SALLIINVNO LTING-SV OL SINNOWYV WALI IOVIINOD LSNrav] £0D

00°050°8$ 00°050°8$ 000°L 000°1L 000°L S1 JHMES WAEOLS "VIA €L NIT} 20°€0D
0SL8LTS 0S'L8L1$ 000'1 0001 0001 ST DONIAHAS| 10°€0D
00°002°12Z$ 00°00Z°1¢$ 000°1 000'1 000°1 ST dO¥ VId .9€ NIML NVATO| 102 0D
00°0SH°81$ 00°0S+°81$ 000°1 000'1 000'T ST dIMIS WAHOLS 499 NVATD| 10°T 0D
00°008°+<$ 00008V€$ 0001 0001 0001 ST T104dSO OL 0109dSD w09 ANIT[ €T
00°008°0€$ 00°008°0€$ 0001 000°1 0001 ST 800090 OL 90009d .99 ANIT| T
00°008°0€$ 00°008°0€$ 0001 000°'1 0001 ST 900090 OL +0004dd .99 ANIT| 1T
00°008°0€$ 00°008°0€$ 0001 0001 0001 ST 00290 OL T00D9d ‘.99 ANIT] 0T
0000v°11$ 00°00¥°11$ 000°1 000°1 000°1 ST 1S Q€ AS “VIMES INIOLS 61
00°006% 00°00¢$ 000°¢ 000°0C 000°0¢C vd DNINAJO dOYVINA ‘HTOHNVIN 81
00°006% 00°006% 000°1 000°1T 000°T vd aadl - IodvT ‘NDIS LOAr04ud| L1
00°009°S$ 00°009°S$ 000°1 000'1 000°1 S1 TOULNOD DIddVIL 91
00°00€°ST$ 00°09$ 000°55¢ 000°0€ 000°0€ NOL . JIMAS ‘SONINVATO Sl
00°09Z°9+$ 00°S$ 000°2ST'6 000°059°6 000°059°6 47 YAMES NVAT)|  P1
00°005$ 00°005$ 0001 000'1 0001 S DNIdNNd SSVd-Ad]| €1
00°00T1°C$ 00°0S1$ 000'v1 000°0C 000°0¢C vd LDANNODTY ‘SHOIAYAS YAMAS 4!
00°0vT PSS 00°00091% 06€°¢ 000°1 000't vd "VIA +99 OL "VIA 409 YAMIS “FIVIT L1OdS 11
00°000°SH$ 00°000°ST$ 000°¢ 0001 0001 vd VIA 8% OL "VIA «7¥ YAMAS “FIVITI LOdS 01
00°0v8°C1$ 00°000°CT$ 0L0°T 0001 000'1 vd "VIA 49€ OL 'VIA ST YAMAS UIVITI L1OdS 6
00°088°L1$ 00°0V$ 000°LYY 000°0SY 000°0SY a1 "VIA «ST “IANIT ddID 8
00°0S0°cH$ 00°Zr$ 000°S20°1 000°001°T 000°001°T a1 VIA .81 ANIT dd1D L
00'vL8°€TS 00°69% 000°9Y€ 000°05¢€ 000°0S€ a1 VIA J#T MANIT ddID 9
00°006°061$ 00°ST1$ 000°099°T 000°0SL‘T 000°0SL°T a1 VIA 49€ “MANIT ddID S
00°00¥'vZT$ 00°0C1$ 000°0L8°T 000°056°T 00070561 a1 _ VIA o2 “YANIT 41D 1

00" LLEVYTS 00°681% 000°€6T°1 000°0S€°1 000°0S€°T 47T VIA «8% “JANI'T ddID €
00°0L6°1TS$ 00'¥LTS 000°506°T 000°001°C 000°001°C AT "VIA .09 “YANIT 441D [4
00°0L0°861$ 00°06T$ 000°¢89 000°009 0007009 AT VIA +99 “IANIT ddID 1
INOONWYV TVIOL HOTdd LINN 4LVA OL ddZNOHLAY A4LVIALLSH LINN NOLLdIDSdA : ‘ON ANI'T

AALIILSNOD
S.LINN

IT/0T/1T :9eq "ONI ‘SNOS ANV ILLAINVT *HOLOVILNOD
700-010Z-80 :dI 1AV ONINTT JIMAS WIOLS "HAV NOLSONIAI'T :1LDAFOdAd

(TVNI) ¥ ‘ON INAWAV TVILIVd
IIAI/IT 01 8T /% WORA ANO NHOM ¥O4
AALTTdWOI NOLLDNJLISNOD A0 ALVIILSH

SO SIJ 40 AlID
é _ VMOI ‘SANIOW SAd 40 ALID
¢ INIWLYVIId ONTITINIONT




(TYNILD) + "ON INTFWAVd TYLLYVd

2 4o z ebed

yi

7

Wl
s/ RS ADIDEHD

ISP EIIS ANd INQOWV
SSL86°0€9°18 INTNAVI SNOIATAd SSHT \j
LO9EY PPLS AOVNIVITY SSITTVIOL 1]% ‘, \M\,ﬂ )) kﬂ\ | A9 qIYVdTed
P TIS16$ ADOVNIV.LTY i :
0S°8FT°9¢8°1$ TVIOL !
eV TI8°16$ AONVIVE
LOOEYVPLTS SINAWAV TVILIVd TV.IOL
TS8UPEITS INANAVI TVIIYVd STHL
06°660°6L9% € "'ON INANAVd TVLLIVd .
0L STV 'LLSS T ON INTNA VA TVILIVd
S6ILY VLES 1 "ON INTNAVd TVLLIVd
0S°8¥C°9€8°T$ SYIAYO IONVHI SN'Td INNOWY LOVILNOD TV.LOL
INNOWY TVIOL | FDONRId IINN HLVA OL QIZROHINY |  JILVIALLSE IINM NOILJDIDSAA "ON ANI'T
ALLDIISNOD
SLINN




